1 [Accept and Expend Grant - Zellerbach Family Foundation - S	\$37,000]
---	-----------

Resolution authorizing the Adult Probation Department to retroactively accept and expend a grant of consulting services from the Zellerbach Family Foundation through an award to Community Works West in the amount of \$37,000 for developing a gender-responsive approach to serving women involved in San Francisco's criminal justice system.

WHEREAS, The Zellerbach Family Foundation awarded a grant of consulting services to the Adult Probation Department on December 7, 2011 on the development of a gender-responsive approach to serving women involved in San Francisco's criminal justice system based on a grant proposal submitted by Adult Probation Department; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a grant agreement entered into by Zellerbach Family Foundation, Adult Probation Department, and Community Works West; Zellerbach Family Foundation transmitted \$37,000 in grant funding to Community Works West to contract with consultants to provide the consulting services as the fiscal sponsor for this project; and

WHEREAS, Community Works West has contracted with consultants Barbara Bloom, Ph.D. and Barbara Owen, Ph.D., to develop a system of case management and other services which are appropriate to the needs of women involved in San Francisco's criminal justice system, and will also perform report writing functions that are a condition of the grant funding; and

WHEREAS, Addressing women's pathways to offending and structuring a safe and appropriate rehabilitative environment are critical to reducing recidivism and improving post-release outcomes for women offenders; and

WHEREAS, To make a significant impact on San Francisco's female offenders, the Adult Probation Department should develop innovative and focused interventions that

Mayor Lee

## RESOLUTION NO.

1	address the differences between men and women and target the specific risks and needs of				
2	criminal justice-involved women; and				
3	WHEREAS, The City would benefit from the development of gender-responsive services				
4	in order to improve local outcomes for criminal justice-involved women; and				
5	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment; and				
6	WHEREAS, The grant does not include any funding for indirect costs of the City in the				
7	grant budget, and no funding will be received by City in acceptance of this grant of services				
8	and; now, therefore, be it				
9	RESOLVED, That the Adult Probation Department is hereby authorized to retroactively				
10	accept a grant of services, through Community Works West as a fiscal sponsor for grant funds,				
11	in the amount of \$37,000 from the Zellerbach Family Foundation for the purpose of developing				
12	a gender-responsive approach to serving women involved in San Francisco's criminal justice				
13	system; and, be it				
14	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of an				
15	indirect cost allocation for the City and County of San Francisco in the grant budget.				
16					
17	Recommended:	Approved:			
18			Mayor		
19					
20	Wendy Still	Approved:			
21	Chief Adult Probation Officer	-			
22			Controller		
23					
24					
25					